

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

DOCKET NO. 2006-0833

In re Juvenile 2006-0833

APPEAL FROM THE FAMILY DIVISION



**BRIEF OF DISABILITIES RIGHTS CENTER, INC.,
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

Ronald K. Lospennato, Esq.
Amy B. Messer, Esq.
DISABILITIES RIGHTS CENTER, INC.
18 Low Avenue
Concord, New Hampshire 03301-4971
Telephone: (603) 228-0432
ronaldl@drcnh.org
amym@drcnh.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

I. A CHILD WELFARE SYSTEM THAT FAILS TO PROVIDE APPROPRIATE SERVICES AND ACCOMMODATIONS DISPROPORTIONATELY DEPRIVES PARENTS WHO ARE POOR AND HAVE DISABILITIES OF THEIR PARENTAL RIGHTS......5

II. THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT PROVIDES A FRAMEWORK FOR INTERPRETING THE OBLIGATIONS IMPOSED BY STATE LAW TO ENSURE THAT PERSONS WITH MENTAL ILLNESS HAVE A REASONABLE OPPORTUNITY TO OBTAIN COORDINATED, COMPREHENSIVE TREATMENT THEY NEED WHILE MAINTAINING THEIR HIGHLY VALUED PARENT/CHILD RELATIONSHIPS......11

A. The ADA Was Designed To End Discrimination Due To Prejudicial And Stereotypical Attitudes Towards Persons With Disabilities And To Ensure That Public Entities Reasonably Modify Their Services To Meet Their Disability-Related Needs......12

B. The ADA Applies To DCYF Services And To The District Court In Its Oversight Of The Provision Of Services Under RSA 169-C And Congress Intended the ADA to Provide Comprehensive Protection, Including Protection From State Discrimination in Participation in Family Life...... 14

C. The Rights Provided By The ADA Include The Right To Reasonable Accommodations In Services.17

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED UNDER STATE LAW IN FAILING TO REQUIRE DCYF TO PROVIDE APPELLANT WITH APPROPRIATE SERVICES AND ACCOMMODATIONS TO ADDRESS HER MENTAL HEALTH PROBLEMS, WHERE THE EVIDENCE INDICATED THAT SUCH SERVICES WERE REASONABLY LIKELY TO BE EFFECTIVE.20

A. Under RSA 169-C, DCYF Must Provide Services To Parents With Disabilities That Have Been Found To Have Neglected Or Abused Their Children That Are Reasonably Tailored To Accommodate Their Needs.20

B. DCYF Failed, In This Case, To Provide Services To The Mother That Are Reasonably Tailored To Accommodate Her Needs.26

IV. AN ORDER REQUIRING DCYF TO PROVIDE PETITIONER WITH REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS WILL SERVE THE ENDS OF JUSTICE.29

CONCLUSION31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Alexander v. Choate</u> , 469 U.S. 287, 301 (1985).....	18
<u>Arkansas Department of Human Services v. Clark</u> , 802 S.W.2d 461 (Ark. 1991).....	25, 26
<u>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</u> , 531 U.S. 356, 368 (2001).....	18
<u>Buck v. Bell</u> , 274 U.S. 200, 205 (1927).....	8, 25
<u>Chisolm v. McManimon</u> , 275 F.3d 315, 328-29 (3 rd Cir. 2001).....	31
<u>Concerned Parents to Save Dreher Park Ctr. v. City of W. Palm Beach</u> , 846 F.Supp. 986, 992 (S.D.Fla.1994)	19
<u>Dopico v. Goldschmidt</u> , 687 F.2d 644, 652 (2d Cir.1982)	19
<u>Dopico</u> , 687 F.2d at 652.	19, 25
<u>Family Independence Agency v. Terry</u>	24, 25
<u>Helvey v. Rednour</u> , 408 N.E.2d 17 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980).....	9, 25
<u>In re Adoption of Vidal</u> , 777 N.E.2d 1290, 1292 (Mass. App. 2002).....	2
<u>In Re Angel B., et. al.</u> , 659 A.2d 277, 279 (Me. 1995),.....	25
<u>In re Angry</u> , 522 A.2d 73 (Pa. Super. 1987).....	2
<u>In Re Anthony B. et. al.</u> , 735 A.2d 893, 899, n.9 (Conn. App. Ct. 1999).....	24
<u>In re Elizabeth R.</u> , 42 Cal. Rptr. 2d 200, 209 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995)	21
<u>In re Hardesty</u> , 563 S.E.2d 79, 83 (N.C. App. 2002).....	3
<u>In re Jonathan T.</u> , 148 N. H. at 301.....	10, 25
<u>In re Kristopher B.</u> , 125 N. H. at 682-83	10
<u>In re Shannon M.</u> , 146 N.H. 22 (2001).....	2, 25
<u>In Re the Welfare of A.J.R.</u> , 896 P.2d 1298, 1302 (Wash. Ct. App. 1995)	25
<u>In re: the Marriage of Ellen J. and William T. Carney</u> , 24 Cal. 3d 725, 741 (1979)	16
<u>In the Interest of C.M., S.M., D.M., and J.M.</u> , 996 S.W.2d 269, 270 (Tex. App. 1999)	24
<u>In the Matter of John D.</u> , 934 P.2d 308, 313 (N.M. Ct. App. 1997)	24, 25
<u>In the Matter of N.A., B.A. & A.A.</u> , 59 P.3d 1135 (Mont. 2002)(.....	2
<u>Leary v. Crapsey</u> , 566 F.2d 863, 865 (2d Cir.1977)	19
<u>Marthon v. Maple Grove Condominium Association</u> , 101 F.Supp.2d 1041, 1048.....	31
<u>May v. Anderson</u> , 345 U.S. 528, 533 (1953).....	17, 25
<u>Meyer v. Nebraska</u> , 262 U.S. 390, 399 (1923)	16, 25
<u>Noland v. Wheatley</u> , 835 F.Supp. 476, 483 (N.D.Ind.1993)	19
<u>Olmstead v. L.C.</u> , 527 U.S. 581, 600-01 (1999).....	16
<u>Petition of the New England Home for Little Wanderers to Dispense with Consent to Adoption</u> , 367 Mass. 631 (Mass. 1975).....	25
Phillip R. Reilly, <u>The Surgical Solution: A History Of Involuntary Sterilization In The United States</u> 26 (1991)	8
<u>Plessy v. Fergusson</u> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	8, 25
<u>Rothschild v. Grottenthaler</u> , 716 F.Supp. 796, 800 (S.D.N.Y.1989)	19
<u>Santosky v. Kramer</u> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	2, 17, 25
<u>School Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</u> , 480 U.S. 273, 287 (1987)	25, 30
<u>Skinner v. Oklahoma</u> , 316 U.S. 535, 541 (1942).....	17
<u>Stanley v. Illinois</u> , 405 U.S. 645, 657-58 (1972)	2, 17
<u>Stone v. Davies County Division County Division of Children and Family Services</u>	25
<u>Tyler v. City of Manhattan</u> , 849 F.Supp. 1429, 1439 (D.Kan.1994)	19
<u>U.S. Airways v. Barnett</u> , 535 U.S. 391, 400 (2002)	31

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 794	14, 25
42 U.S.C. § 675	10
42 U.S.C. § 12101	12, 25
42 U.S.C. § 12101 (a).....	16, 20
42 U.S.C. § 12132	13, 14, 25
RSA 169-C:24-a IV	20

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.130.....	14, 25
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b) (7); and (b).....	18, 25
28 C.F.R. § 35.131.....	14, 25
28 C.F.R. § 35.104.....	13, 25

Treatises

A. Loisel, ed., <u>Special Needs Parenting: A Resource Guide For Working with Parents Who Have Developmental Disabilities or Mental Illness</u> , Thurston County Interagency Coordinating Council, Olympia, Washington (2000)	30
Annette R. Appell, <u>Protecting Children or Punishing Mothers: Gender, Race, and Class in the Child Protection System [An Essay]</u> , 48 S.C. L. Rev. 577 (1997).	5
Annette R. Appell, <u>Virtual Mothers and the Meaning of Parenthood</u> , 34 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 683, 775-76 (2001).10	
Bazon Center for Mental Health Law, supra n. 8; National Council on Disability, <u>The Well Being of Our Nation: An Intergenerational Vision of Effective Mental Health Services and Supports</u> , http://www.ncd.gov/newsroom/publications/mentalhealth.html (Sept. 16, 2002).....	22
Cary LaCheen, <u>Using Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act on Behalf of Clients in TANF Programs</u> , 8 Geo. J. on Pov. L. & Policy 1, 41 (2001). 28 CFR pt. 35, App. A, Section by Section Analysis, Subpart A, Section 35.100 Test A.	13
Catherine J. Ross, <u>The Tyranny of Time: Vulnerable Children, "Bad" Mothers, and Statutory Deadlines in Parental Termination Proceedings</u> , 11 Va. J. Soc. Pol'y & L. 176, 198 (2004).	11
David McConnell & Gwynnyth Llewellyn, <u>Stereotypes, Parents with Intellectual Disability and Child Protection</u> , 24 J. SOC. WELFARE & FAM. L. 297, 299-300 (2002)	2
Dorothy Roberts, <u>Shattered Bonds: The Color of Child Welfare 7-10</u> (BasicCivitas Books 2002)	7
Freedom Mental Health Commission, Interim Report to the President, http://mentalhealthcommission.gov/reports/reports.htm (Oct. 29, 2002).....	22
Phillip R. Reilly, <u>The Surgical Solution: A History Of Involuntary Sterilization In The United States</u> 26 (1991).	8
Jay Lombardo, <u>Three Generations, No Imbeciles: New Light on Buck v. Bell</u> , 60 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 30 (1985).....	8
Joanne Nicholson et al., <u>State Policies and Programs that Addressed the Needs of Mentally Ill Mother's In the Public Sector</u> , 44 Hosp. & Community Psychiatry 44, 487-88 (1993).....	29
Joanne Nicholson, et al., <u>Critical Issues for Parents with Mental Illness and their Families</u> , National Mental Health Information Center, available at http://www.mentalhealth.org/publications/allpubs/KEN-01-0109/ch1.asp (July 30, 2001).....	3
<u>Katelyn's Case Was a Rare Exception</u> , Wash. Post B8 (Jan. 28, 2001).....	7
Kathleen Bailie, <u>The Other "Neglected" Parties in Child Protective Proceedings: Parents in Poverty and the Role of Lawyers Who Represent Them</u> , 66 Fordham L. Rev. 2285, 2294-95 (1998)(".....	7
Libby S. Adler, <u>The Meanings of Permanence: A Critical Analysis of the Adoption and Safe Families Act of 1997</u> , 38 Harv. J. on Legis. 1 (2001)	10
National Council on Disability, <u>The Well Being of Our Nation: An Intergenerational Vision of Effective Mental Health Services and Supports</u> , http://www.ncd.gov/newsroom/publications/mentalhealth.html (Sept. 16, 2002 ...	22
Richard L. Brown, <u>Disinheriting the "Legal Orphan": Inheritance Rights of Children After Termination of Parental Rights</u> , 70 Mo. L. Rev. 125, 128-31 (2005).....	10
Richard Wexler, <u>Take the Child and Run: Tales from the Age of AFSA</u> , 36 New Eng. L. Rev. 129 (2001)	10
Robert M. Gordon, <u>Drifting Through Byzantium: The Promise and Failure of the Adoption and Safe Families Act of 1997</u> , 83 Minn. L. Rev. 637 (1999);	10
Susan Stefan, <u>Hollow Promises: Employment Discrimination Against People with Mental Disabilities</u> , 3-4, 13-15 (Am. Psychol. Assn. 2002).....	23
<u>Susan Stefan, Whose Egg Is It Anyway? Reproductive Rights of Incarcerated, Institutionalized, and Incompetent Women</u> , 13 Nova L. Review 405, 451-52	30
U.S. Dept. of Health & Hum. Servs., <u>Administration for Children, Youth and Families</u> , http://www.calib.com/nccanch/pubs/factsheets/canstats.cfm (last updated Feb. 24, 2003).....	5

U.S. Dept. of Health & Hum. Servs., Children's Bureau, National Study of Protective, Preventative and Reunification Services Delivered to Children and Their Families, available at <http://www.acf.dhhs.gov/programs/cb/publications/97natstudy/natstudy.htm.ch.3.tbl.310> (last updated Mar. 3, 2003) ...6

U.S. Dept. of Health and Hum. Servs., Mental Health: A Report of the Surgeon General, available at <http://www.surgeongeneral.gov/library/mentalhealth/chapter1/sec1.html> (last updated Mar. 19, 2003).....5

Other Authorities

101st Cong., 1st Sess. 19 (1989)15, 25

101st Cong., 2d Sess. 84 (1990)16, 25

H.R. Rep. No. 101—485, pt. 2, at 48; S. Rep. No. 101116, at 19 (1989).....16, 25

H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt.2, at 28, 31 (1990).....15

H.R. Rep. No. 485 (II), 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 47 (1990)15

S.Rep. No. 101-116, at 8 (1989).....15
